April 21, 1980

Mr. Roland Fujii
President

Trophy Center

Bl5 Keeaumoku Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Aloha Mr. Fujii:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polyneum
Vuyai)ng Boclety and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo

a for the engraving that you so kindly
donated.

Your goodwill and participation will certainly
‘assure the continued success of thiw whothwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for gemerations to
come.

Thank you again, the bowls were beautiful.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
A&nini.stral:ive Aspistant

cc; Myron Thompson, Bishop Estate




April 23, 1980

Mr. Dudley Childs
President -

INTER ISLAND RESORTS
P.0. Box B539
Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Mr. Childs:

Mahalo to you and your staff at the Naniloa
Hotel for the support and concern expressed
to the Polynesian Vogaging Sociaty and the
crew of Hokule'a.

Your goodwill will certainly assure the
continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Harlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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April 21, 1980

Mr. Rodney A. Johnson

Vice President-Big Island Operdtions
HILO HAWAIIAN HOTEL

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Polynesian Voyaging Soclety deeply appreciates
the contribution of the complimentary suites and
rooms at the Hilo Hawaiian Hotel.

The goodwill of your staff members and yourself
will assure the continued success of thia worth-
while project which explowes the origins and
mirgratory patterns of the em:lz Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for
generations to come.

Thank you again for your generousity.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene
Administrative Assistant
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April 23, 1980

Mr. Charlie Kamaka
SLIM HOLT HAWAIL
PJO. Box 4938
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Kamaka:

Mahalo to you and Slim Holt Hawail for providing

the Polyneslian Voyaging Society with the
complimentary van.

Your goodwill will certainly assure the
continued success of this worhhwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians.

Mbakk you again for your support and concern
towards our 1980 voyage.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

=
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April 21, 1980

Mr. Fred Rodriguez

Environmental Communications Ine.
P.0. Box 536

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Aloha Fred:

Mahalo, mahalo nui loa for your genercusity in
the celebration of Hokule'a's arrival in Tahiti.
The pupus were delicious and all "18" enjoyed
ourselves tremendously.

Your goodwill will certainly assure the
continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians.

It was a delight meeting u, and next time you
can be assured that I will do the counting!

Me ke alcha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant

b




April 21, 1980

Sun Sun Lau Chop Sui House
1055 Kinoole Street
Hilo, Hawali 96720

Aloha,

On behalf of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
and crew of Hokule'a, mhhdlo to Sun Sun

Lau Chop Sui House for the delicious dinner
donated to the crew of Hokule'a.

Your participation and goodwill will certainly
assure the continued success of this whothwhile
project which explores the origins and miggztory
patterns of the early Polymesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for gmmeratioms to
come.

Thank you again for your support and concern
towards our 1980 voyage.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant




April 21, 1980

Mrg. Elizabeth Beck
Hilo, Hawaii 0
Aloha Mrs. Beck:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesilan
Voyaiing Society and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
nui o; for the kalua pig that you so kindly
donated.

Your participation and goodwill will certainl
assure the continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations to

come .

Thank you again for yommasupport and concern
towards our 1980 voyage.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
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Bumatay

Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Aloha Mr. Bumatay:

On behhlf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voggging Society and crew of Hokule'a, mahale
nui loa for your expertise in shaping the
mailing for the nmavigator's perch.

Your participation and goodwill will certainly
assure the continued success of this worhhkhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations to
come.

Thank you again for your kokua towards our 1980
voyage.

Me ke aloha pumbhana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant




April 21, 1980

Mr. Wendell Kaehuszea

Air Cargo Enterprises Inc.
General Lyman Field

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Aloha Mr. Kaehuaea:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety and crew of Hékule'a, mahalo
nui loa for the bananas that you donated.

Your participation and goodwill will certainl
assure the continued success of this worhhwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for gamemktdéons

to come.

Thank you again for your kokua towards our 1980
voyage.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among

Administrative Assistant
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April 21, 1980

]
Hilo, Hawal

Aloha Mr. Hegerfeldt:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polymesian
Voyaging Society and crew of Hokule'a, ‘mahalo
nui loa for the papayas that you so kindly
donated.

Your particiaption and goodwill will certainly
assure the continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again for yomm kokua.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Adminigtrative Assistant




Maril 21, 1980

Mr. Leslie Chang
Puueo Poi FEctory
265 D Kekuanaoa Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Aloha Mr. Chang:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
for the spekial price on the poi that you

contributed for the 1980 voyage. -

Your participation and goodwill will certainl
agsure the continued success of this whrthwi::t{e

project which explores the origins and migratory
pattenrs of the sarly Polynesians. Ultimately,

this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again for your concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Agsistant




April 21, 1980

George Kahumoku
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kahumoku:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Vomgging Society and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
nui %oa for opening your home and hearts to
thi needs of the crew while Mokule'a was in
Hilo.

Your participation and goodwill will certainl
assure the continued success of this worthwhiie
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again for your concern.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant




April 21, 1980

Mr. Robert Craig

Editor
Pacific Studies
e Instit or Polynesian Studies

Brigham Young University - Hawall Campus
Laie, Hawaii 96762

Dear Mr, Craig:
On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian

Voyaging Society and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
nul loa for the 20 coples of Pacific Studies.

Your partiecipation and goodwill will certainly
assure the continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,.
this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assistast
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April 4, 1980

Dx. W. C. Patsart

Serippe Ingtitution of Oceamography
University of California

La Joaa, California 52093

Dear Dr. Patzart:

The Polynesian Voyaging Soclety wishes to express its
thanks for your afforts which enabled the Hokule'a to
carry an Argos PPT during ber voyage to Tahiti. The
documentation of the trip will be greatly improved by
this data, and, in addition, the safety factor is
somathing which we all sppraciate very deeply. Plaase
also convey our thoughts to your celleagues C. J. MoNally
and P. R. Clark, whe we understand eontributed valvably
to this project. .

After a reugh beginning - the cance had to lis to a sea
anchor for some hours, with sails down, just south of
the Big Island - the trip is going smoothly. As this is
written she is 6° gouth, traveling at 1 knot.

Again, many thinks. We will keep you informed as the
voyage goes on. .

Me kesalcha pumshana,

Dixon Stroup
Research Committes :
POLYNESIAN VOTAGING SCCIETY : I

——
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April 4, 1980

Mr. Barry Jay
Barry Jay Ltd.
1627 Republican Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mr. Jay:

The Polynesian Voyaging Soclety deepky appreciates ycurs
donation of assorted sires of polyethelene bage for use
aboard the Hokule'a. They will help keap equipment

and records safe in a very exposed environment, and thus
will contribute directly to the success of the documentation
of the non-instrugental navigation, which is the primary
purpose of this voyage.

Mhm.

Mikbasl A. Tongg
Preaident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY. -

i
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February 28, 1980

Mr. Johm Mishima
Hewaiian Tuna Packdes
Eewalo Basin
Honolulu, Hawail 96822

Dear John:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
and crew of Fokule'a, I wish to thank you for the ice that
you so kindly donated for the trip to Hilo.

Your participation and generocusity will assure the continued
succesa of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesisns. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you for your generousity.
o

Sinecerely,

Michael A. Tongg
Prasident
POLYNESIAN VOYACING SOCIETY




Pebruary 28, 1980

Mr. John Eamaka
KAMAKA HAWAIT INC.

550 South Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Kamaka:

On behalf of the Directors and staff of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society and crew of Hokule'a, I wish to thank you for the

_ ukulele that you so kindly dormated. You can be assured that
many hours will be spent creating songs for Hokule'a,

Your participation and generousity will assure the continued
succass of this worthwhile project which explroes the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be sharedffor generations to come.

Thank you again for your assistance,and generousity.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

. .
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Febrmary 20, 1980

Mr. Tyler Takehara
REEF LIFE OF HAWAII
3057 Koapaka Street
Honolulu, Hawaill

Dear Mr. Takehara:

On behalf of the Board of Directors and ataff of
the Polynesian Voyaging Society, I wish to thank
you for shipping cartons that you so kindly donated.

Your participation and %enerousii:y will assure
the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory patterms

of the early Polynesians., Ultimately, this knowledge

can be shared for generations to come. :
Thank you again for your assistance.
Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg

" President

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




February 20, 19580

)

Mr. Bunny Kahanamoku
Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 96740
Dear Mr. Kahanamoku:

Mahalo to you for the loan of your movie camera to
Leon Sterling, for the 1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Your participation and generousity will assure

the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory matterna

of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge
can be shared for generations to come. i

Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

o




October 20, 1979

Mr. Roy Izaki

ROYS KAM CENTER TEXACO SERVICE
1634 Makushine Street
Honolulu, Hawali 96817

Aloha Mr. Izaki:

Mahalo to you and your staff for the repatrs done
to the inner tubes for use as floatation devises
on board Hokula'a.

Your participation and generousity will assure
the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory hg;t:t:erls
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thmk you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Michael A, Tongg {
President

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

o




October 20, 1979

Sonny Nelson and Staff
ART NELSON SAILMAEERS
570 Aughi Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Aloha,

e

On behalf of the Board of Directors and members,
I wish to thank you and your staff for the
readjustments to the la phpe sail of Hokule'a,

Your participation and generousity will assure
the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origind and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this '
knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your continued support towards
our 1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Sincerely,

Mibhael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

0.y




October 20, 1979

Mr. Richard Ching

c/o Motor Pool
KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOL
Kapalama Helghts
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Aloha Mr. Ching:

On behalf of the Board of Directors and members
of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, I wish to
thank you for the loan of Kamehameha School's
vehicle in transferring equipment to Hokule'a.

Your parti.cipation and %meruusity will assure
the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the orignis and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimatdly, this -
knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Eahitdi.

Sincerely,

Michael A. i‘ongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGIHG SOCIETY
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October 12, 2979

miulu, Eaii 96825

Aloha Mr. Riddle:

Mahalo for the use of your skiff during our work
party on Hokule'a.

Your psrticipation and %anerouslty will assure
the continued success of this worthwhile project
which explores the origins and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesiana. Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again-fof your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti,

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

P e




September 17, -1979

Mr. Colby Jones

Vice President

AMFAC MARINE

1125 Ala Moana Blwvd.
Honolulu, Hawail 96814

Dear -Mr. Jones:
Mahalo for your generous contribution to haul-out

Hokule'a on a not-to-interfere basis with the
operation at Reehi Marina and Drydock.

- Your participation will assure the continued guccess -

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins oy

and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genera-
tions to come. 5 : '

Again, thank you for your continued support and
concern towards our 1980 voyage to Tahiti. S

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg - Sk autd

President .
FOLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

i\




September 17, 1979

Mr. Mulikihsamea Matekitoga
Foreign Trade Port

Pier 39

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Aloha Mr, Matekitoga:

On behalf of the members and Board of Directors of
the Polynesian Voyaging Society, I thank you for

.your generous gift of 4x3 matting to cover the hale

on Hokule'a, The matting will be used on our 1980
voyage to Tahiti. o

Your participation will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project which explwoes the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genera-
tions to come.

Thank you again for your support and concern towards

. our 1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Siﬁcerely.

Harlené Among )
Admidistrative Assistant .




Thank you letters were sent to the following for their
kokua with the 1980 voyage:
Bob Worthington - Kamehamehama Schools
U. 8. Coast Guard Communication Center in Wahiawa
Lt. O'Shea - U.S. Coast Guard
Homer Hayes - Hayes Guard Service
Inspector Coons - U. 5, Customs Service
Tavana - assisted with entertainment
Francis Lum - Administrative Aid to Governor Ariyoshi
Governor George Ariyoshi
Paige Barber, Moku Froiseth, Cecilia Lindo, Ilima
Piianaia, Mrs. Piianaia, Gerry Marullo, Ruby Nobles, D. Komndo,
Paula Luv - fer their assistance throughout the voyage
Roland Fujii - Trohpy Center
Dudley Childs - Interisland Resorts
Rodney Johnson - Hilo Hawaiian Hotel
Charle Kamaka - Slim Holt Hawaii
Fred Rodriquez - Environmmental Communcations Inc.
Sun Sun Lau Chop Sui House - Hilo
Elizabeth Beck - Hilo .
Raymond Bumatay - Hilo
Wendell Kaehuaea - Air Cargo Enterprises Inc. - Hilo
Aaron Hegerfeldt - Hilo
Leslie Chang - Puueo Poi Factory
Mr. and Mrs. George Kahumoku - Hilo
Robert Craig - Pacific Studies, Brigham Young University

Bill Patzert - Scripps University

S48 e b i i o R




Page Two

John Mishima - Hawaiian Tuna Packers

John Kamaka - Kamaka Hawaii Inc.

Tyler Takehara - Reef Life of Hawaii

Bunny Kahanamoku - Kailua, Kona

Roy Izaki - Roys Kam Center Texaco Service
George Naope - Hilo

Sonny Nelson and Staff - Art Nelson Sailmakers
Richard Ching - Kamehameha School Motor Pool
Mr. Riddle - use of his skiff

Colby Jones - Amfac Marine

Mulikihaamea Matekitoga - Tonga Trading Company
Charley Rose - Hawaiian Civic Club, Hilo
Reverend Akaka - Kawaiahao Church

Daryl Lapenui - dancers

Dr. Cruetz -~ Bishop Museum

Gordon Sawtell - Protocol Officer, Rarotonga
Claire Ho - Food Committee

. Roy Benham - Food Committee

Roy Yee - Communications

Wes Thorrson - Communications
Ken Yamada - Communications
Jan Dill - Steering Committee

Myron and Laura Thompson

‘570




Page Three (Thank - wyou's)

Ben Cassiday - Crew Selection
Abe Piianaia - Crew Selection
Roland Tharp - Crew Selection
Francis Sanford - Tahiti

Pierre Cousseran - Tahiti

Lulu Lecaile - Tahiti

Rodrique Legaic - Tahiti

Heuri Hiro - Tahiti

Premier Tom Davis - Rarotonga
Allen Akina - Gifts

News Department - Channel 9

News Department - Channel &

News Department - Channel 2

Stu Glauberman - Star Bulletin
Mark Matsunaga - Advertiser

Ed Michaelmann - KDO

Skylark - KCCN

Pioneer Savings and Loan

Shirley Yong - T-shirts . -
Dennis .and Nanea Sai

Dennis Terazawa - photos

Craig Harrison - U.S. Wildlife Service
Neil Hannahs - Kamehameha School




December 10, 1980

Mr, Frankl
Honolulu, Hawail 96815

Dear Mr. Wong:

We of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety would
like to thank you for your contribuaion of

$165.00, in medical supplies to the recent

successful voyage of the Hokule'a,

The health of the crew was of paramount
concern to us and your contribution helped

to pressrve it. :

Again, mahalo nuli loa for your support and
concern.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
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February 15, 1981

Mr, Tom Horiike

President

Hawaii Starlanes, Inc.
745 Fort Street, No. 2103
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Horiike:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
nul loa for your generous contrib@uiion,

Your goodwill and support will certainly

agsure the continued succeas of this worthwhile
projact which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesiens. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations to
come.

Thank you again.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among :
Administrative Assistant

G-
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February 15, 1981

Mr. Frank Hata

Primo Distributing Company
P.0. Box 49

Honolulu, Hawaii96810

Dear Mr. Hata:

On behalf of the Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety and crew of Hokule'a, mahalo
nul loa for your genesuus contribution.

Your goodwill and participation will certainly
assure the continued success of this worthwhile
project which explores the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank you again.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Adminiatrative Assistant




Mahalo for your generous contribution to the Polynesian Voyaging
Society.

Your participation will assure the continued success of this
worthwhile project which explores the orlglns and migratory

patterns of the early Polynesians. i :
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genratians to come.

We will ali Temeber youduring our 1988-voyage to—-Tahiti.

s o :
“adgure the ednt sugces f this
ch emplores the origins an agratory

patte e early Polynesians.

As a small token of our appreciation, you have been enrolled
as a member of the Society. Your memberhip station is

elped s tb Tealize our ongoing
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The generosity of your recent contribution to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society is appreciated.

Through this gift we can continue to increase our efforts in
gathering knowledge =2nd experience of the origins and migratory
patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimatley this knowledge
can be shred for genratons to come.

o T

-

A SR )




August 6, 1979

TO: Pinky Thompson mfw

FROM: Mar
SUBJ: WE‘IWTI

Contributor

v BANK OF HAWAII y = 4%.,000.00
P.0. Box 2900 -
Honolulu, Hawaii 96846(““

F. R. Daulton Vice President

and Se
hd S Verbngd—

DAVID O, GILLETTE FOUNDATION . 150.00
2500 Pacific Trade Center (C __________ S
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 e

VHAWAII TRADING LTD. T i e L T 300.00
1918 Homerule Street C J
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
George Nishihara

MPM HAWATIIAN INC. . . 100.00
dba Kentucky Fried Chicken o =

P.0. Box 1808

Kallua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

AW.DQDZEN FOODS G‘_‘,——_""é 50.00

3140 Ualena St. Ronom A
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
William Mowat, President

L

-

v _ 100.00

ailua, Hawa 4

/:-maox CORPORATION 100.00
841 Bishop Street )
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
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April 21, 1980

Mr, John P. Needham
Senior Vice-President
Administration

State Savings

Pacific Tra Center
180 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Needham:

Mahalo to you and State Savings for the contribu-
l::l.o? of $1,000.00, to the Polynesian Voyaging
Socliety.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which

explores the origins and migratory patterns of

the early Polynesimms. Ultimately, this knowledge
can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti. -

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Adminiastrative Assistant
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April 10, 1980 SR

e
Honolulu, Hawaii S6801
Dear Pinkey:

Mrs. Joyce was nice enough to permit me to forward the enclosed thousand
‘dollar check directly to her attention.

Sam Okinaga, our Chairman of the Board, and all of us at State Savings
have total empathy for the cultural goals of the polynesian voyaging
soclety. .

Sincerely yours,

John P. Heedham

Senior Vice~President

Administration

P.S. Nainoa and the rest of the crew are really doing a beautiful job.

JEN:cck

v

Sitate Savings - PACIFIC TRADE CENTER « 180 SOUTH KING STREET » HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 « PHONE: (808B) 523-3111

i w — . - . . b o S S




April 21, 1980

Mr. George A. Cook
Chairman of the Board
Btuat Federal Sa -]
851 Fort Street Mal
P.0. Box 3346
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Mr. Cook:

Mhhddo to you and First Bederal Sawviings for the
contribution of 550.00 to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the crigine and migratory patterns

of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support and concern.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Agaistant
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First Federal Savings

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF HAWAIL
Where Money Grows

April 3, 1980

Polynesian Voyaging Society
c/o Myron B. Thompson

P. 0. Box 3466

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Sir:

. #)

Thank you for your recent request for funds to assist

the Society's voyage of the

Hokule'a.

Our check for $50.00 is enclosed with our best wishes

for a successful voyage.
Corgdally,

(ouge Al

orge A. Cook
Chairman of the Board

Enclosure

851 Fort Street Mall P, Q. Box 3346 Honolulu, Hawaii 96801 Phone (808) 533-3851

e
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-f Bodk Braca-Bun 3400 Hwihas: Hawad S Tolmnces: (i) EAicTss Liberty Bank @

ANTHONY Y. 5. SHIM
Vice Presideni, Marketing

March 17, 1980

Mr. Myron Thompson, Trustee
Polynesian Voyaging Society
! P.0. Box 3466

[ Honolulu, HI 96801

Eeo Dear Pinkie:

Liberty Bank is happy to support the Polynesian Voyaging Society
and the voyage of the Hokule'a to the South Pacific.

Enclosed is our contribution of 5100 to help the Society accomplish
their objectives and further articulate the historical bases of the
Hawaiians and those relationships to the rest of Polynesia.

Best wishes to the Hokule'a on their wvoyage to the South Pacific.

Sincerely,

| AYSS/djt

Enclesure
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April 15, 1980

Mr. Robert Wong

Wong and Wong Associatea, Inc.
50 South BeretafikkaStreet
Suite C-208B

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Wong:

Mahalo to and Wong and Wong Associlates for
tha contribution of $300.00, to the Polynesian

Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and mig::ory patterns of
the early Polyneslans, Ult tely, this know-
ledge can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pmhmn.

Michadl A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

b




LLEGIBLE.

[

April 15, 1980

Mr. Bnthony Shim
Liberty Bank

P.0O. Box 1480
Honolulu, Hawail 96806

Dear Mr. Shim:

Mahalo to Liberty Bank for the contribution of
$100.00, to the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
succeas of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterns of
the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this
knowlege can be shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards dour
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehama,
Michael A. Tongg

President o
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




April 11, 1980

Mr. Harry K. Matsuo
Community Padnning Inc.

700 Bishop Street, Suite 608
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Matsuo:

Mashalo to Commmity Planning Inc. for the
contribution of $1,000.00 to the Polynesian

Vovaging Society.

Your participitdbn will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterns of
the early Polymesians, Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to
come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke alcha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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April 11, 1980

Mr. Ge%rge Pai |
Attorney at Law

Suite 223

33 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Aloha Mr. Pai:

Mshalo for your generous coantribhbtion to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will asssure the continuad
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the oﬂﬁs end migratory patterns of the early
Polynes Ultimatuly, th‘.'.n knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A, Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

(A
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April 11, 1980

Mr. Steve Ochoa
Alexander and Alexander
P.0. Box 201 .
Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

Dear Mr. Ochoa:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100.00,=
to the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Your participstéon will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the ori and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. TUltimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Assbatant

e




April 15, 1980

Mr. Kenneth Fujinaka
Honolulu, Federal Savings
P.0. Box 539

Honolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Fujinaka:

Mahalo to gou and Honolulu Federal Savings for
the contribution of $200,00, to the Polynesian

Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterns of

the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this lmow].edge

can be shared for generationa to come.

Thank you ugnin for yourssupport towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke alocha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Adninistrative Assistant




April 15, 1980

¥r. Kemmeth Makimmey
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802
Dear Mr. Makinney:

Mahalo for the generous contribution of $500.00
to the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continusd
succeas of t worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterms
of the early FPolynssians. timately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to
come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlena Among
Administrative Aasistant
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April 15, 1980

Boise Cascade Office
Products Division

800 West Bryn Maur Avenue
Itasca, Illinois 60%1&3

Gentlemen:

Mahalo for your contitbution of $50.00, to
the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will sssure the continued
duccess of this worthwhile project which
explores the origins and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians., Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations to
come,

Thank you again for your support towards ouxr
1980 voyage.

Ma ke aloha pumehana, -

e

Marlenes Among
Administrative Aasséstant




April 15, 1980

Mr. Ernest Murata

Executive Vice President and Cashier
Hawaii National Bank

P.0. Box 3740

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

Dear Mr. Murata:

Mshalo to you and Hawaii Nationsl Bank for the
contribution of $50.00 te the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
mfua of h:hi;i worl:hwhi.le project which
explores the criginsaand mggratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately, this
knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.

Thank yvou again for your support towards our

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlane Among
Administrative Asséstant
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March 11, 1980

Mr. William L. Emerson

Corporate Communications

D FREE SHOPFERS

2101 Davies Pacific Center, 841l Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Emerson,

Mahalo for your generous contribution of §1,000
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your partieipation’will assure the continued
success: of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterne of the early
Polynesians, Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come. :

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti. :

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Secretary

&l




Duty Free Shoppers

March 7, 1980

Ms. Marlene Among
Administrative Secretary
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
P. O. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Marlene,

On behalf of Duty Free, I have enclosed our check
for $1000 as our contribution to your 1980 voyage.

According to the newspapers, Hokulea should .sail from
Hilo early next week and we wish you lots of good luck
and total success with your entire voyage.

Sincerely. yours,

DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LIMITED
William L. Emerson
Corporate Communications

WLE:1sk
Enc. - Ck#14116

cc: Myron Thompson (Bishop Estate)

DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LIMITED, NORTH AMERICAN REGION
2101 DAVIES PACIFIC CENTER, 841 BISHOP STREET
HONOLULLL HAWAI 96843, USA.

TELEX: 7238794 PHONE (808) 524-0283
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Mareh 11, 1980

Lacy and Hedberg

Certified Public Accountants
Suite 1220

Grosvemor Center

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Aloha,

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100
to the Polynesian Voyghiggz Society.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
exploreas the origins and migratory patterns
of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,

this knowledge can be shared for generations
to come,

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage. ;

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Mirlene
Administrative Secretary

Fi
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March 11, 1930

i| lii ﬁs, William Bush
Honolulu, Hawa 2

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bush:

Mahalo for your generous contribution towards
our 1980 voyage.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which
explores the oripgins and migratory patt:arnu of
the ea.rly Polynesians. Ultimately, t

knowledge can be shared for general:ians to

come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Administrative Secretary

T2
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February 28, 1980)

7

Mr. Jimmy Olds .

TRADEWIND TOURS, INC.

F.0. Box 1561

Honolulu, Hawaii 96806

Dear Jimmy:

Please convey to Bob our alcha for his generous contribution.

'Considering the fact that he probably has been hir from all

sides in terms of making contributions from one time to

another, we are grateful for his contribution and interest.

Again, mahalo for your kokua.

Sincerely,

e
— """ Myron Thompson




ii BOX 1561 » HONOLULU, HAWAI
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February 28, 1980 |
i

Honolulu, Hawa 4

Dear Gladys:

Mahalo for your thoughtfulness and generous kokua. Yoor
thoughts of encouragment assists Hainoa to maintain his
courage and skills. He is fully aware that his positive
actions are important for all of us Hawaiiamns.

Agein, mshalo and alcha,

A







February 28, 1980

Gerta Faust and Manfred Creslik
c/o Alvin Shim

SHIM, ISGAL, TAM & HAITO

A Law Corporation

Suite 600

333 Queen Street

Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Ehin ‘ ey St

let express our llhalo and gntituit to Gurn Paust and
Manfred Creslik for their generous contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Their plrtic:l.plt:l.&'ﬁlm:l assure the continued success of
this worthwhile project which explores she origins and
n:l.sntnry patterns of the early Polynesians. Ultimately,
 this knowledge can be shared for genautiml to come.
Thank you again for your continued interest and support.

Sincerely,




e

February 21, 1980

Ms. Poomail Kawaniiii
guea, Hawall 96754

Dear Ms. Kawananakoa:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $1,000.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project which explores the origins

and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.

Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for generations
to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




February 20, 1980

Mr. and Mrs. Lyle Guslander
Coco Palms Resort Hotel
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Dear Mr. and Mra. Guslander:

Mahalo for your geneouus contribution of $100.00,
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your m:tici.g:tion will assure the continued Success

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory aptterns of the early Polynes_!.ﬁﬁs.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for generations
to come. . : d

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti,

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
Preaident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY <+
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February 20, 1980

Mr. and Mrs., Harold Eichelberger
L

Kailua, Hawail 96734

" Dear Mr. and Mrs. Eichelberger:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100.00,
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGLNG 'SUCIETY '

Your participation will assure uim continued success
of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.

Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come.,

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President :
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

i




February 20, 1980

Edward and Carol Kawananakoa
Kaneog. Hawa!! !!lﬂ

Dear Mr. and Mra. Kawananakoa:

Mshalo for your generous contribution of 5100 00
to thg POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your partuinut:l.on will assure the continued success

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for generations
to come.

. Thank you again for your support towaxrds our 1980 —

voyage to Tahiti.
Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




February 20, 1980

Mr. G. E. Schuman
Schuman Carriage Company
P.0. Box 2420

Honolulu, Hawail 96804

Dear Mr. Schuman:

Mahalo for your contribution of $1,000.00 to the
POLYNESTIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success

of this worthwhile project which explorxes the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for generations

to come. -
£

Thank you again for your auépm:t towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti.

- Ma ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
‘President 1
- POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




February 5, 1980 .

Mr. Keji Kawakami
IOLANI SPORTSWEAR
1234 Kona Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Dear Mr. Kawakami:

Mahalo for your contribution to the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will asaure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterms of the early -
Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge can bé
shared for generations &o come.

Thank you again for your support tawards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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Febraary 7, 1980

Mr, James C. Wo

BOJIM INVESTMENTS, INC.
P.0. Box 1417
Honolulu, Hawall 96806

Dear Mr. Wo:

Mahalo for your contribution to the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores -
the origins and migratory patterna of the early
Polyneeians. Ultimatley, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come. :

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voygge to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President ]
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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.J Bojim Investments, Inc. [gg_rb

EXECUTIVEOFFICES * F.O.BOX 1417 » HONOLULU, HAWAIT 96808 = (808) 487-7281

February 4, 1980

Mr., Myron B. Thompson
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. O. Box 6037

Honolulu, HI 96818

Daer Pinky:

Thanks for letter regarding a request to support Hokule'a -
voyage to Tahiti.

Both Beb and I wish the Society every success. Enclosed

is a contribution from us indicating our support of this
cause. :




January 24, 1980

T
, Hawaii 96815

Aloha Mr. Hancock:

Mahalo for your contribution to the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the ocontinued
guccess of this w-rthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians., Ultimately, this knowledge can be
gshared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tshiti. : .

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOY&GING SOCIETY

a0




January 24, 1980

Mr. Elia A. Long

LONG & MELONE, LTD.
Suite 500

333 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Long:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $1,000.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued

success of this worthwhile project which explores -

the orignis and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesianas. Ultimately, this knowledge can be:
shared for generations to come..

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahtti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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. __Jong s Melone.td.

SUITE 500
333 QUEEMN STREET
HONOLULU., HAWAILI 96813
TELEFHOME 536-3B86

Elia A. Long, President

e e e
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December 28, 1979

Polynesian Voyaging Soclety

e/o Mr. Myron B. Thompson, Trustee
P. 0. Box 3466

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Pinky:

Enclosed is check for $1,000.00 made payable to Polynesian
Voyaging Society. Glad to help.

Aloha,
A

Elia A. Long

EAL:cs
encl.

Agent for issuance of policies of lawvers Thile [naurance Gl'pmtm RICHMOND. VIRGINIA q’v
“Qnu of the Mation's largest and sirongeat title inwrence compenier”
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Jemuary 23, 1980

Mr. George A. Fan

GEORGE A. FAN & ASSOCIATES
1272 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Aloha Mr. Fan:

Mahalo for yom* geneorus contribution of $200.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. Ultimat#dy, this knowledge can be .
shared for gmnerations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti. )

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Amng
Project Coordinator
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY &

&
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January 7, 1980

Mr, James Pflueger
LINCOLN-MERCURY, INC.

1450 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawail 96814

Aloha Mr. Pflueger:

Mahalo for your generous contribttion of $1,000.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOKXGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the orighlis and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generaiions to come.

Thank you again. for yoru support tmrda our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me l;e aloha pumehana,

Marlene
Project Coordinator
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

G
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December 18, 1979

oiulu, Hawa 1
Dear Ms. -Lucas:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $1,000.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the originas and mipratory patterns of the early
Polynesianas. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

Thank you again for your support &owards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene Among
Project Coordinator
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY




October 12, 1979

Dias
Honolulu, Hawaii 96820
Aloha Mr. Dias:

Mahalo for your generous contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOXEBEING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which -explores
the origine and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. Ultimatddy, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come. :

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to 'i‘ahit{? '

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Maxrlene
Projeact Acgi?:%d.n&mr
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

e




A S 1 WPt 3 L e s 8 8t e et ot £ I

October 1, 1979

Hiram L. Fong, Jr.
Councilman

CITY COUNCIL

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Aloha Junior:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100,00
to the POLYNESIAN VOEEGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. TUltimately, this knowledge can be
shared for genevations to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tah:‘.tf

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Marlene
Project Coordinator

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIEYY
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October 1, 1979

ﬁl ﬁiﬁt Yee
Honolulu, Hawa 6314

Aloha Aﬁgust :

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origina and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come.

Thahk you again for your support towards our
1980 voyage to Tahiti.

Sineerely,

Myron Thompson

&
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T0: Myron Thompson

FROM:= August Yeeﬂﬁﬁptwﬂ‘

The enclosed check in response to your warm
and compelling letter requesting support to
'invest' in the Society's programs.

Lk
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September 18, 1979

Ms. Dommna L. Stockwell

Director of Sales Promotion,
Advertising and Public Relations
SPENCECLIFF CORPORATION

1826 Kalakaua Avenue

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Dear Ms. Stockwell:

Mahalo to Mr. Weaver and Spencecliff Corporation
for the generous contribution of $100.00 to the
Polynesian Voyaging Soolety.

Your participation will assure the cohtitdued
success of this worthwhile project which explores
the origins and migratory patterns of the early
Polynesians. Ultimately, this knowledge can be
shared for generations to come. ‘

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti,

: Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg

President

POLYNESTIAN VOYAGENG SOCIETY




Svencectift Conporation

1826 KALAKAUA AVENUE / HONOLULU, HAWAIl 36815

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

September 11, 1979

_;5 . ; “Ms&. Myron Thompscn
P : ' POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
e : ' Box~6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
Dear Ms. Thompson:
On behalf of Mr. Weaver, we are very pleased
to forward the enclosed contribution of $100.00 to
you for the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

We sincerely hope you have a successful and

safe voyage.
| ﬁ;;izzzz;;;:;?a, :

Donna L. Stockwell
Director of Sales Promotion,
Advertising and Pyblic Relations
DLS/ch
Enclosure 1 ;

cc: Mr. Weaver
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September 5, 1979

.Mr., Philip T. Gialanella
President

HAVWAII NEWSPAPER AGENCY CHARITIES
P.0. Box-3350 -

Honolulu, szai.i 96801

Dear Hr Gialanella.

i Hahalo far your generous contribution of $500 00
to the . PDLYNESIAH VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Ygurhgarticipaciuu will assure the continued succeys'*
of t

~.and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
- Ultimately, this knawledge can be shared for ganera-i_
ti.ona to come. : .

" Thank you ‘again for your aupporc towards uur'1930
voyage to Tnhiti _ : PR

'fSinceraly.

.~ Michael A. Tcmg,g
© . -President
'-gf_;gngNESIAH ?ﬂYAGlRG SOCIETY

8 worthwhile project which explores the origins :




Trustoes

Buck Buchwach

Edwin Egwards

Edward Gall

Philip Gialanelia

Julia (Mrs, Sheridan) Ing
Henry Lukela

Thursion Twigg-Smith

605 Kapiolani Boulevard = Post Office Box 3350, Honolulu, Hawail 96801 * Telephane (808) 525-8000

5 September 1979

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box -3466
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Gentlemen:

Dr. Thomas H. Hamilton has written to ask if Hawaii News-
paper Agency Charities will assist you in the funding of
the Hokule'a's trip toc. French Polynesia next year.

On behalf of our trustees, representing Honolulu's two
dily newspapers, it is a pleasure to forward a check for
$500.

As our earlier contribution and the extensive news cov-
erage have already evidenced, we share with you an abiding
interest in this latter-day reconstruction of the. circum-
stances that well may have been faced by the courageous
early Polynesians as they set out into the unknown vast-
ness of the Pacific.

You have our best wishes as you complete your plans for
the 1980 voyage.

Sincerel
& . Gialanella
President

HN A Charities
Enclosure: HMAC Check No. 777 = $500.00

Dedicated to serving the People of Hawali (Jﬂ’
The Henolulu Advertiser—Honolulu Star-Bulletin—Sunday Star-Bulletin & Adveriser '\‘
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' maga to Tahi.ti..
'"isineerely.

_ " tchasl A Tongg.
.+ President
| POLYNESIAN VOYAGING socmrz

September 5, 1979

Ashford & Wriston
P.0. Box 131

.Homlﬁlu, Hawaidi 96810 .

Gentlemen: _ }
Mahalo. for your generous contribution of 55{){) 00

~to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

'.'.Ygurhzmicipatm will assure the continued success
‘of €

s worthwhile project which explores the ori.giml
.and migratory patterns of the early Polynesima. "

Ultimatddy, this lmowledge can be shared .t'o:r genera- L

tions to come.

Thank you, sgai.n for yaur supporl: towa:-:ds our 191!0




September 5, 1979

Mr. Alvin Shim
SHIM, SIGAL, TAM & NAITO
A Law Corporation
T Suite 600-333 Queen Street
Sl e TR =y Honolulu; Hawaii 96813

Dem: !Ir Shim:

Mahalo for your generous cont:ribut:lou of $2 000 OO._ :
to the: POLYNESIAN VDYAGING SOCIETY

. Your participation will assure: ‘the continued succeaa N
‘of this worthwhile project which exploras the m:igins
‘and migratory patterns of the early Polyueuians.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be ahared for ganer
tions to come. - 3 :

{Thsnk you ag,ain for your Buppnrt towards our 1930
_".l:""voyaga to Tahiti TR iy

' _ Sil_:cerely.

Gl ":!ﬁ'.chaal A, Tongg )
oo President
.'_'POLYHESM VGYAGIN'G SOC'.IETY
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August 28, 1979

Dear Pinky:

I want to acknowledge and support
you in your contributions to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society. Enclosed is a check

for that purpose. I support you totally.

Alvin
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s t-Sincerely,

 Michael A. Torigg
- President
- POLYNESIAN VOYAGING socIEr!

\ )

September 5, 1979

Territoitial Distributors
284 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Mahale for your g&nerbU4.contribution of $100.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
andmigratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
tions to come.

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti

. ‘Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genara- _:“.;"

S




. Ultimately, . this kuuwledge can be: shared ‘for ganera-—
tions to cnme , :

'i'hank you again fm: your smpporl: towards our 1930

£ ':.Since.rely i

Fh!'ﬁ.c:luel A ngg'

September 5, 1979

M. Tom Hamilton
lionc ulu, Hawail - 6

Dear Mr. Hamiitou

Mahalu .Eor your IAgenerous cmttthution_. of $2DO 00

to the POLYNES VOYAGING SOCIE'!.'Y.

s Yeur ﬁprt:ici.patsion w;l.ll assure the continued aucceaq
- of this worthwhile project which-explores thg ‘origl

and migratory patteras of the early: Polynes:l.ans._-

F

voy‘aga to 'I'abiti

President ' E : g '.
PGLYNESIAH VOYAGING SDCIETY A

g

.'.
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August 17, 1979

Mr. Frank D. Gibson, Jr. .
HAMILTON, GIBSON, NICKELSEN, RUSH & MOORE
Attorneys at Law

20th Floor Hawaii Building

745 Fort Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Mahalo for your generous contribution to the

_POLYNESIAH VOYAGING SOCIETY.
“Your purticig:ll]:ioﬁ will assure the continued success

of this worthwhile project which explores the origin
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians. :
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genera-
tions to cone. : BT

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980 =

voyage to Tahiti.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Tongg
President -

~ POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY .
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HAMILTON, GIBSON,NICKELSEN,RUSH 8 MOORE

{. ATTORNEYS AT LAW
(3] BOH €. HAMILTOM MICHAEL F. MeCARTHY 2OTH FLOOR HAWAII BUILDING M. B HENSHAM 18881870
i FRANK 0. HESOM, IR, KEN HARIMETD
b HARDLD W. NICKELSEN. WILLIAM A, STRICKLIN 748 FORT STREET - HONOLULU, HAWAIl SS813
T OwioNr uuan MICHARD £, SUTTON. . HARCLD W. CosAOT
| 1 - G.RICHARD MORRY
'i ANTHONY B CRAVER WALTER BEH, I} SE Sninaes.
. & EOMUND BURKE RICHARD K. MOEASGLL
8 WILLIAM R LOTHIS HOWARD F. HEPHEETCRS gu
b WATHE . SaRal EOWARD M. 3ANFEI August 8, 1979
g AHTHONY 7. K, KIM
: ROBERT BRUCE GRAHAM,JF.  STERFHIN %.C.MAU CABLELAWTE
£ £.SEETT HAGRINHOR JAMES T, ESTES,JA. - RS HONOLULY
SO 0. THOMAS, JR. RATHLEEN RIM COGHLAN
i MICHAEL L. FREED EARL T. 3470 TELEGTAIO0M
WILLIAM 4. BORDHER JERROLE Y. SHUN EPHON F—
! WILLLAM W .G LARDY, 3. MARILTH F. LEE ﬁ TELERHCNE(ROR g2-2e
i

79

Polynesian Voyaging Society

c/o Mr. Myron B. Thompson, Trustee
P. 0. Box 3466

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our firm's check for contribution to
the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Very truly yours,

HAMILTON, GIBSON, NICKELSEN,
RUSH & MOORE

FDG:by
Encl.

/\’D
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August 17, 1979 1oD.

MPM HAWAIIAN INC.

dba Rentucky Fried Chicken
P.O. Box 1808
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740

Gentlemen:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

' Your participation will assure the continued success

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians. .-

" Ultimately, this lmowledge can be shared for ganei:a-

tiona to come.
Thank you aga:ln for your support towards our 1980

: . woyage to Tahiti.
-Sincarely,

Michael A. Tongg
Preslident
POLYH.ESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

il
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August 17, 1979 l00.

XEROX CORPORATION

841 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Gentlemen:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $100.00
to the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY..

Your participation will assure the continued success

“:of 'this worthwhile project which explores the orilgins
. and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians.
. Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genera-

tions to come,

Thank you again for your su.ppcrt tuwarda our 1980
voyage to Tahiti.

S:l.ncerel‘y,

H:l.chael A Tongg %

" President

PDLYNESW VOYAGING SBCIET‘{

S
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August 17, 1979

Mr. William Mowat

President

RAWLEY FROZEN FOODS

3140 Ualena Street - Room A
Honolulu, Hawaill 96819

Aloha Mr. Mowat:

Mahalo for your genmerous contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your pa.rticig:tim will assure the continued success
of this wort!

and migratory patterns of the early Polynesimns.
Ultimately, this knowledge can be shared for genera-
tions to come.

Thank you again for your support towards uur 1980

. woyage to Tahicti.
: ':-;s_i&cer_ely,

Michael A. Tongg

. Preaident .
POLYNESIAN VOYAGAING SOCIETY

hile project which explores the origins

de=




‘Michael A. Tongg

- )
August 17, 1979 306

Mr. George Nishihara
HAWAII TRADING LTD.
1918 Homerule Street
Honolulu, Hawali 96819

Aloha Mr. Nishihara:

Mahalo for your generous contribution of $300. 00
to the POLYNESIAN VOXXGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory aptterns of the aarly Polynesians.

Ultimately, this knﬁwledga can be shared fcr genara~

tions to come.

“Thank you again for your support t:nwards our 1980

voyage to Tahiti, . s
Sin 'ce:'.jgly . : :

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 17, 1979 o

/SD-

David 0. Gillette Foundation.
2500 Pacific Trade Center
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

N,

Gentlemen:

Mahalo for your generous contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success
of this worthwhile project which explores the origins.
and migratory patterns of the early Pclynesians.
Ultimately, this Ehowledge can be shared for genera-
tions to come. : :

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
_woyage to Tahiti. . =

Sincerely,

Michael A.TEongg
President :
?DLYHESIAE VOYAGING SOCIETY




August 17, 1979 mﬁ'

Mr. Guy Rothwell
OCEANIC INSTITUTE
Waimanalo, Oshu, Hawail 96795

Aloha Guy:
Mahalo for your generous contribution to the
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued success

of this wort le project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the early Polynesians. EL

Ultimatley, this knowledge can be shared for genera- -

tions to come.

As a token of our appreciation, you have been enrolled

. a8 a member of the Soclety. Your membership dsation

is Ho'okele wa'a or navigator,

Thank you again for your support towards our 1980
voyage to Tahiti. ' .

: S;h_ir.'araly,

-Marlene Among ,
_.adm:l.niatrntive Secretary

encl.

\Vo




August 17, 1979

Mr. Yutaka Ikeda

Vice President and General Manager
CONTACT SIBTRIBUTORS CORPORATIOHN
179 Sand Island Access Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 .

Dear Mr. Ikeda:

Mshalo for your generous contribution to the

POLYNEEIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continued succass

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins

and migratory patterns of the early Polyneslans.

Vltimately, this: knowledge can be shared.for ganera- Erk

tions to come.

Thank you again Eor your support tawards our 1930 __.;'

voyage to Tahiti.

° Sincerely,

Hichaal A, Tougg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIEIY

o G e
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‘Ultimately, this knowledge can be s

August 17, 1979

Mr. F. Roy Daulton

Vice President and Secretary
BANK OF HAWAII

P.0. Box 2900

Honolulu, Hawali 96846

Dear Mr. Daulton:

Mahalo for your generous contribution to the
POLYNESSAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your participation will assure the continuéd_ SUCCESS Fii

of this worthwhile project which explores the origins
and migratory patterns of the 'earlg Polyneslans. -

tim;'s to come.’

woyage to Tahiti.
Sincerely,

Thank you again for your suppo‘ft towards our 1980

' Michael A. Tongg P

President

' POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

- i G

ared for genera- =

WS
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BANK OF HAWAIIL
HONOLULU, HAWAII
August 6, 1979

F. ROY DAULTON
VICE PRESIDENT
AND
SECRETARY

Mr. Myron Thompson
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
Dear Mr. Thompsom:

Enclosed is our check in the amount of $1,000 payable
to the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

We sincerely hope that this will be of assistance,

Sincerely,

. R. Daulton

Check #29607




POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY

“g Loma mai v ko hale.”
(Welcome to our home.)
We invite yaus and your family to join us
atwpw'hwb&ﬂa&&mufaﬁw
&}VM'wMagﬂlﬂutLmemw Ud.

Fonolub
Saturday, Febuary 23, 1980
%:00 pm. Cocklaifs  ~
5:00 pem.
Blossing -~ Rbrakam Pianai’a
Intraduction uf Fobuke! o’s Crent
- Michaek @ Tongg
5:30 P.rm—T:BD et
Dinner & Gnlostainment

R.& VL. by Februany 15, 1980
841-3966 Office

B - 600 pm

0




Pregrssacs gy Sdg

GUEST LIST FOR JUNE &6, 1981

Mias. Cloninda Lucas - 418 Halemaumau Place

E; ) 5 PM Cochtaifs (Bring your own spinits)
™ 6 PM Dinner [Buffet) Catered by "A Catened Affain”

o Re: H Cummings
[

Catenens wilf set up at 5 PM
i MENU

Laufau/Poi/Chix Long iice/pohi aku/stew/Rice

Voyage of Hokufe'a 1981/Channel 9 Video will be shown

epl/Art Mensereaw Sam Kaai  (did noi netunn)

epl/wallace Froiseth cpl/Patnick Adiu (no call)

cpl/Antheny Guerrero cpl/Snake Ah Hee (no caff)
sepl/Michaef Tongg ‘-F"/‘f“"""" TAw AL

epl/Nathan Wong.

cpl/Steve Somsen
~epl/Buddy McGudire

epl/Kainoa Lee

cpl/Harold Ho

ept/Bruce Blandkenfeld

epl/Ray Wong

12ima Pi'ianai'afﬁl

Witliam Kumia

Geornge Kamiopifi

Kaiépo Hale

cpl/Alex Jakubenko

CpL/Myron Thompson

cpl/John Carfmanrk

Bob Liljestrand

Gerry Marullo

cpl/Roger Kondo

Pavid Lyman

cpl/Wallace Lau

cpLThomas AL

epl/Dennis Chun

cepl/Stenting Ohia

Mike Culfhin .

epl/Roy. Yee .

cpl/Wil? Kyselka (wilf come Ealen)

Ray Lanterman (wifl come Laten)

Betfy Ann Lau .

Michaef Stapup -

cpl/Dixon Stroup

Jeirny Mullen _

epl/Weedy Au (did not aeturn call)
~ epl/John Kruse (Pid not neturn call)

Tava Taupo (" " " ")

Shorty Bentleman |Did not retfunn calk)

Chad Babayan ) : —_




POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a
unique non~profit community organization,
was founded in 1973. The charter of incor-
poration of the Society was granted by the
State of Hawai'i (September 13, 1973) and
states that the purposes of the Society are:

1} to spomnsor or conduct, or both,
research on the manner in which
Polynesian seafarers settled Hawai'i
and other Pacific Islands by investi-
gating through experimental and other
means the canoes, navigation systems
and other technical and cultural
factors that emabled the Polynesians
to undertake successful voyages of
discovery and settlement;

2) and to disseminate the resultant
research findings by producing or
publishing, or both, articles in
scientific journals, books, films
and other instruments of communica-
tion in order to inform the public
about Polynesian voyaging, and to
make available data that might be
useful to scientists and others
engaged in maritime endeavors.

HOKULE 'A

A replica of an ancient voyaging craft

was constructed to test and document theories

and knowledge of the traditional skills
related to Polynesian voyaging. This
voyaging canoe, Hokule'a (The Star of
Gladness), became a warm and life-size
realization of a people.

Hokule'a is a large double-hulled canoe,
60 feet long, weighing five and one-=half

tons, with crab claw sails, and double

— - ha Lal1l1~ dalemn fnmmmm hanme #a

in, and respect for, the knowledge and skills
of the ancient mariners.

1980

Hokule'a again made a long vovage
(Hawai'i - Tahiti - Hawai'i) of approximately
6,000 miles. For the first time in perhaps
1000 years, a young Hawailan was able to
successfully navigate in the ancient way
along the longest sea route known to have
been sailed in ancient times. Just imagine
the challenge of such a voyage without the
use of ,any instruments (time pieces, charts,
and pu*E included) to aid in the navigation
of the Hokule'a,

FINANCIAL CONDITION

It is the stated intention of the Board
of Directors that everything concerned with
the cance be done first-class. While it
may be expensive in the short run, quality
makes for a safer vessel, and savings in

the long run. gha .
As an example, PV dec&ded to undergo a
total revamping of Hokule'a in 1982 rather

than face a series of small repairs in the
years to come. TIllustrative is the quality
of the new i'ako. The old i'ako consisted
of 10 laminations...and by 1980, cracks
were becoming painfully obvious. The two
i'ako that bore the weight of the two masts
actually sagged in the middle. Therefore,
PVS specified that the new i'ako contain

20 laminations each...with the two 1i'ako

earing the weight of the masts to have
28 laminations. This gives the new 1i'ako
of Hokule'a both added strength and
flexibility. Costly, yes, but best for

the long run.

Another example is the manner that

Hoknla'a 1e haine ra—fittad Far har maer
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was constructed to test and document theories actually sagged {n the middle. Therefore,

and knowledge of the traditional skills PVS specified that the new i'ake contain
related to Polynesian voyaging. This 20 laminations each...with the two 1'ako
voyaging canoce, Hokule'a (The Star of bearing the weight of the masts to have
Gladness), became a warm and life-size 28 laminations. This gives the new i'ako
realization of a people. of Hokule'a both added strength and
Hokule'a is a large double-hulled canoe, flexibility. Costly, yes, but best for
60 feet long, welghing five and one-half the long run.
tons, with crab claw sails, and double Another example is the manner that
masts. The hulls, iakos (cross beams to Hokule'a. is being re-fitted for her new
join the hulls), lashings, sails, sweeps, sailing ventures. If the old materials
paddles and rigging are based on were deemed too worn from the constant
early Polynesian cance designs. exposure to the salt elements, new replace-
Hokule'a became a project of total ments were bought. Other costly items
community involvement and achieved for included flares, electric distress signals,
the people of Hawai'i a cultural air horns, many flashlights, extra dacron
revitalization and imspirational impact line, nautical and tide charts, fire
far exceeding the original comcept. extinguishers (3), tool sets, gas tanks,
Hokule'a has successfully demonstrated life preservers, navigation lites, etc.
theories regarding Polynssian voyaging . Subsequent expenditures include anchors,
and enlightened the general public about tarpaulins, bilge pumps, side-stern-masthead
Polynesian migration and settlement. The lights, VHF Radio/Receiver/antenna, batteries,
famous canoce has generated widespread foul weather gear, ete.
interest throughout the Pacific, and else- After umpteen attempts to repair PVS'
where, and is a symbol of the people of outboard motor, it has been deemed useless
Hawai'i and a legend in its own time. after failing again off Lanai on 3-26-83.
Thus, PVS has purchased a new outhoard motor.
1976 Such a motor, while at first glance inconsis-
. tent with traditional navigation objectives,
In 1976, Hokule'a sailed from Hawai'i 1s necessary for Coast Guard approval to
to Tahiti and returned to Hawai'i success- -, 5all between and into various island ports.
fully. This voyage was a navigational $%¥€ also needs newerails.
feat of approximately 6,000 miles and What does this all mean? It means that
tested both the sailing capabilities of alot of money is needed. PVS has depleted
the vessel and ancient navigational skills. its treasury to re-fit Hokule'a. At an April
The voyage was guided entirely by knowledge Board meeting, the Directors authorized PVS
of wind, currents and stars. These skills to borrow $7,000+ as a loan. While First
were tested, authenticated and documented Hawaiian Bank has afforded us extremely
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